31 March 2010 (cont’d)

LFE corporation Berhad   94

42.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

	 Fair values

	T he fair values of all financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and the Company as at balance sheet date are
not materially different from their carrying values other than as follows:

Group Group
2010 2009

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

RM RM RM RM
Financial asset

Unquoted subordinated bonds
included in other long term
investments - - 2,000,000 #

#	 It is not practicable to estimate the fair values of the unquoted investments due to the lack of quoted market
prices and inability to estimate fair value without incurring excessive costs.

43.	C omparative figures

	 In the previous financial period, the Company changed its financial year end from 31 December to 31 March. The
comparative figures relate to a period of 15 months and hence are not comparable to those of the current financial
year.

	T he following comparative figures have also been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

As previously
reported Reclassification As restated

RM RM RM
Balance sheet of the Group
As at 31 March 2009

Current assets
Trade receivables 96,620,758 (8,428,561) 88,192,197
Amount due from contract customers 16,772,718 7,784,464 24,557,182

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 34,558,385 644,097 35,202,482

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2010 (cont’d)

2010 Annual Report   95

43.	C omparative figures (cont’d)

As previously
reported Reclassification As restated

RM RM RM

Current liabilities
Trade payables 64,040,698 12,253,374 76,294,072
Other payables and accruals 50,376,159 (12,172,424) 38,203,735
Tax payable 158,740 (80,950) 77,790

	 Consequently, certain comparative figures in the cash flow statements have also been reclassified for consistency in
presentation.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 March 2010 (cont’d)

LFE corporation Berhad   96

Title/ Location
Description/
existing use Tenure

Total land
area
sq. ft.

Built-up
area sq. ft

Age of
building /

land (years)

NBV as at
31.03.2010

RM

Date of
revaluation
/ *Date of

Acquisition

Held under Geran 32501, Lot No. 550,
Mukim 07, Daerah Seberang Perai Selatan
Pulau Pinang

Land held for
sale

Freehold 398,312 Not
applicable

Not
applicable

3,699,977 *10.01.2005